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Memorandum

TO: State Board Members

FROM: Jared DeMarinis, Director
Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance

DATE: October 26, 2022
SUBJECT: Waiver of late filing fees standards

Enclosed are the waiver requests, which were submitted by campaign committees that have been
assessed late filing fees. The attached Waiver Request Information Page contains an overview of
each committee as well as the Administrator’s recommendation for Board approval on granting a
waiver request.

In the past the Board has considered the following facts in determining whether just cause exists
to grant a waiver.
@ Administrative error of any kind on the part of the Division.
Q The lateness is due to extenuating circumstances, i.e. physical illness or death in the
family.
O The late report is the first late report and allows the committee to close, or contains
minimal financial activity.
Q The fee will cause undue financial hardship, if the liability of the fine is the personal
responsibility of the officers.
a Computer problems occurred which made timely filing impossible. However, the filer
still must have demonstrated a good faith effort to timely file.

Prior to the meeting please review each waiver request. Note the recommendations that you may
disagree with or have questions on that you would like to discuss.

Pursuant to Election Law Article §13-337 (b) (3), the State Administrator has denied seven
waiver request, for the month of June. No Board action is required on the denials. Late fees
collected year to date for Late Fee Waivers are $62,255.58.

Please feel free to contact me at 410-269-2853 if you have any questions.

FAX (410) 974- 2019 Toll Free Phone Number (800) 222-8683 151 West Street Suite 200
MD Relay Service (800) 735-2258 http://www.elections.state.md.us Annapolis, Maryland 21401
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Asante-Muhammad, Dedrick Friends for
Ahmed, Anis Friends of

Bishop, John, Committee to Elect

Blank, Ronald Jacob Friends of

Briggs, Jonathan Committee to Elect
Bruce, Carol P. Friends of

Chiappelli, Jeremiah Citizens for
Ciezkowski, Henry Citizens for

Dishon, Steve Friends of

. Dudley, Chris (Charles) Committee to Elect
. Dunn, Brian Friends of

. Families Unite Howard County LLC, PAC
. Fenati, Pat Friends of

. Grogan, David for Sheriff

. Hanes, Norris Elect

. Harris, Bill Campaign Fund

. Helvey, (Russell) Grant People to Elect

. Henry-Spires, Diedra Friends of

. Kennard, Sherise Friends of

. Lehn, Stacey Elect

. McCoy, Jacky Friends of

. McQueeney, John T. Friends of

. Mireku-North, Bernice Friends of

. Montgomery, April Friends of

. Riemer, Hans Grassroots Supporters of
. Roycroft lll, George W. Citizens to Elect
. Simms, Vontasha Vote 4 Senate D28

. Smero, Kathleen Citizens for

. Sriram, Sanjeev Friends of

. Supervisory, Management and Confidential Interests PAC
. Walsh, John for District 20

. Welsh, (Charles) for Kent County BOE
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Democratic Women's PAC Of Maryland, The
Zokle, George Friends of

Whitlock, Matthew Friends of

Printing Industries of Maryland PAC

Brooks, Brandy Power Posse

Andrews, Corey Michael Friends of
Ajanlekoko, Dorcas Friends of



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Ahmed, Anis Friends of
CCF ID: 01012082 | Status: Active
Date Established 12/06/17
Date Waiver Requested 9/21/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Nafeeza Ahmed Start Date: 12/06/17
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Anis Ahmed 12/06/17
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/13/22 $140 $140
6/14/22 6/21/22 $100 $100

Total: $240.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
8/28/18 $140 paid N/A
6/15/18 $100 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/28/18 $1,450 $5,868 $1,942 $0
$ 3 $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I was late filing these reports because of COVID.

Division Comments

Grant first request. Committee has filed all Affidavits since 2018.

Administrator’s Decision




m Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland

Fwd: Request for Waiver of Fines
1 message

Ebony Parran -SBE- <ebony.parran@maryland.gov> Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 3:45 PM
To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Nafeeza Ahmed <nafeezamahmed@gmail.com>
Date: September 21, 2022 at 3:07:13 PM EDT

To: ebony.parran@maryland.gov

Cc: Anis Ahmed <ahmeda20878@gmail.com>
Subject: Request for Waiver of Fines

Ms. Ebony Parran,
Maryland State Board of Election

Good Afternoon. | am a Treasurer of the “Friends of Anis Ahmed” (CCF ID #01012082) which is
registered with the Maryland State Board of Election. We have received emails with letters from
your office to pay fines for non-submission of our campaign finance report in due times.

| write to you with a request to waive fines that arose for non-submission of our campaign finance
report on time. Neither |, nor candidate/chairperson Anis Ahmed could file on time due to several
reasons. My family and Anis Ahmed suffered from COVID-19, sicknesses from colds, fevers, and
persistent coughing for many weeks during the times of filings. Also, | had to take care of my 1+
year old baby who was suffering from cold, fever, coughing and breathing.

Therefore, | request you and/or your office to waive all fines on the grounds stated above. Please
feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns about this request.

With regards,

Nafeeza M. Ahmed, Treasurer
Friends of Anis Ahmed

15729 Ambiance Drive

North Potomac, MD 20878



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Bishop, John, Committee to Elect
CCF ID: 01010539 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/25/14
Date Waiver Requested 10/02/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Sally Bishop Start Date: 2/25/14
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman N/A
Responsible Chairman John Bishop 2/25/14
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 9/06//22 $1000.00 $1000.00
7/08/22 9/06/22 $1000.00 $1000.00
8/30/22 9/06/22 $140.00 $140.00
Total: $2140.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
1/19/22 $1000.00 outstanding Yes
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

8/26/14 $6,869 $7,280 $111 $8,169

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The candidate passed away in June of 2021, and the treasurer, the wife of the candidate has been
in poor health for some time. The daughter has taken over on behalf of the mother to close out the

account.

Division Comments

Grant for the above reasons and close the account. No other financial activity since 2014. No

other financial activity since 2014.

Administrator’s Decision




Mrs. Meghan Bishop DeBard
15 Court Circle, San Antonio, Texas 78209
medebard@gmail.com / 443-799-9973

October 3, 2022

Maryland State Board of Elections
151 W. Street, Suite 200

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Attn.: Linda Lamone, Administrator

Re: Late fee penalty waiver request - CCF ID: 01010539
Dear Ms. Lamone,

I am the daughter of the late John J. Bishop, III, a former Member of the Maryland House of Delegates, and former
2014 Maryland gubernatorial candidate — the gubernatorial candidacy being the origin of the subject of this letter. My
father passed away in June of last year and, since then, I have been working to wrap up his affairs — including piecing
together the open matters related to his Committee to Elect John Bishop. My mother, Sally Bishop, is still the named
Treasurer. The Committee has been assessed late fee penalties totaling $3,140 for failure to timely file certain reports,
of which $1,000 is with the State Prosecutor’s Office for enforcement. I write to request a waiver of all late fee
penalties for failure to timely file reports.

I have completed all required reports, with the help of Lisa Hanzook, Financial Compliance Auditor with the
Candidacy and Campaign Finance Division. A big thanks to Lisa for her help. In support of the waiver request, I
offer first an apology for not knowing enough to understand what needed to be done to avoid the penalties. Second,
to explain a bit of our situation since my father’s death.

My father and mother lived together at the time of his death. My mom has not been in good health for some time, and
is on a fixed income of Social Security and the remainder of my late father’s State of Maryland pension. My husband
and I live in Texas, and have two small children 6y and 4y this year. We both have demanding jobs. When my father
passed away suddenly last year, I spent nearly a year traveling back and forth to Maryland to clean out the house and
prepare it for sale. We sold the house in March of this year, and moved my mother to live with us in our home in
Texas. Since then, my time is stretched among the demands of work, small kids, the administrative requirements of
setting up my mother here in Texas, and shuffling to and from the many doctors’ appointments needed for my mom.

I would appreciate very much consideration of waiving the late fee penalties. Should you need any additional
information from me, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Sincerely,
f)f,/,,l’;,[,.n S B P

Meghan Bishop DeBard, on behalf of Sally K. Bishop

cc. Cindy Thomas, Office of the State Prosecutor
Lisa Hanzook, Audit & Enforcement Unit



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Blank, Ronald Jacob Friends of
CCF ID: 01013906 | Status: Active
Date Established 11/19/21
Date Waiver Requested 9/14/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Bunny Newcomb Start Date: 11/19/21
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Jake Blank 11/19/21
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/12/22 $80.00 $80.00
$
Total: $80.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

At the time the report was due, the treasurer accessed the website, but did not

understand the process of how to do the report.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




"y Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland
Re: Late Fee Bill for Report 7/8/2022 Pre-Primary 2 Report
1 message
ccf sbe -SBE- <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov> Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 10:17 AM

To: BUNNYLNEWCOMB@comcast.net, Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Cc: Ronald Blank <ronald_blank@yahoo.com>

Hello Bunny,

1 am forwarding your email to Vicky Smith at victorica.smith@maryland.gov

On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 8:19 AM <BUNNYLNEWCOMB®@comcast.net> wrote:
Good Morning - We received the late filing fee bill for the report that was due 7/8/2022... for "Friends for
Jake Blank". At the time the report was due, | accessed the website but | just did not understand what |
was supposed to file. | didn't realize | needed to click on the menu to the left, | was just looking at what
was due, and it didn't show anything in the list. When | received the e-mail after the 7/8/2022 deadline
reminding me that this still had not been filed, | went back to the website and spent more time searching
until | finally discovered where | was supposed to click and where the report was that needed to be filed.
This report was four days late. | am respectfully requesting abatement for the late filing fee just basically
due to the fact | didn't understand the website. Once | figured it out, the next report was filed timely, as will
all other reports in the future. Jake Blank is running for school board and as of this date he does not have
any money in his campaign funds. The late fees would have to be paid personally, so it would be a
hardship. Your consideration for this abatement is greatly appreciated.

Bunny Newcomb, Secretary

Friends for Jake Blank

On 09/14/2022 1:42 PM ccf.sbe@maryland.gov wrote:

Al
Please see the attached Late Fee Bill Notice for the 7/8/2022 Pre-Primary 2 Report.

If you have questions, please contact the Candidacy Division at 410.269.2880 or ccf.sbe@maryland.gov.



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Briggs, Jonathan Committee to Elect
CCF ID: 01014891 | Status: Active
Date Established 8/10/22
Date Waiver Requested 10/03/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Collin Foster Start Date: 8/10/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Jon Briggs 8/10/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 Y 9/30/22 $1000 $1000
$
Total: $1,000.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The treasurer and the candidate claim they did not receive any correspondence or

notification in August to alert them of the upcoming report.

Division Comments

As a first request, this is granted with the following note, the committee has been sent post, and
several letters by email of the upcoming report. Also, when a committee logs into their account it

is noted on the reminder page when the next report is due.

Administrator’s Decision




Forwarded message ---------

From: Jonathan Briggs <jonathan.briggs2010@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Oct 3, 2022 at 10:45 AM

Subject: Fee Running Waive Request

To: <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

To Whom It May Concern,

I'm writing to request a fee waiver for an outstanding balance for the Pre-General 1 Report that was
due on August 30, 2022, for the Committee to Elect Jonathan Briggs.

| called the State Board of Elections on Friday, September 30, 2022, and spoke with Ms. Jessical
Perkins about a fee running notification that me and my Treasurer received on September 30, 2022. |
informed Ms. Perkins that my treasurer (who indicated in CRIS that he would like to receive email and
mail notifications) had not received any notice of an upcoming report -- nor had |.

The only notification | received from the State Board of Elections was a memorandum in the mail that
acknowledged receipt of, and approved, my appointment as an officer for the campaign committee.
Beyond that outreach -- which arrived in mid-September -- |, nor my treasurer, had not receive any
notification, such as a pre-report notification or a "green card” in the mail (which Ms. Perkins
mentioned one of us should have received).

Attached to this email | have included the correspondence from my CRIS account as well as my
Treasurers. Per Ms. Perkins guidance, | was informed that any correspondence that was shared with
me or my Treasurer would all be listed in the “correspondence” section of CRIS. The screenshots
indicate show that, beyond the "Statement of Organization" that was approved in August, we did not
receive any correspondence or notification in August to alert us of an upcoming report. | also attached
an image of an account that my Treasurer has served as treasurer for in the past -- he indicated that
he is used to receiving a pre-report notice (like in the screenshot) -- and there is a discrepancy in the
detail of information that was shared in this case. For example, there is no pre-report notification.

The only notice that we received of the Pre-General 1 Report was that we owed a fee, and that was
well after the August 30 deadline. With that being said, | would like to request that the $1,000 fee be
waived due to us not being made aware in sufficient time to complete the report without incurring
fees.

Finally, my statement of organization was established on August 10, 2022, so | did submit an affidavit
confirming that | hadn't had any transactions between 07/04 - 08/23. | submitted that affidavit on

Friday. Please let me know if there are any additional steps, or information, that | need to submit
regarding the Committee Citations/Violations Outstanding Balance of $1,000.

Respectfully,

Jonathan Briggs



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Bruce, Carol P. Friends of
CCF ID: 01014568 I Status: Active
Date Established 4/04/22
Date Waiver Requested 8/31/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Patrice Brown Start Date: 4/04/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Carol Bruce 4/04/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 8/31/22 $20 $20
6/14/22 6/23/22 $210 $210

Total: $230.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee

Waiver/payment

Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
7/08/22 $0 $84 $622 $0
$ 3 $ 3
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

The treasurer is writing to request a waiver of the $20 fee accessed for the report due on 8/30/22.
And the 6/14//22 report for $210. Calling for assistance helped me to correct the errors made and
misunderstandings | had which impacted our on-time submission. The account balance has less

the $1000 in it currently and is not expected to exceed that amount before the end of the election.

Division Comments

Grant first request

Administrator’s Decision




Bruce, Carol P. Friends of

--- Forwarded message ---------

From: Patrice Brown <pmbrown428@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 3:34 PM

Subject: Waiver Requested

To: ccf.sbe@maryland.gov <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

Dear CCF,

| am writing to request a waiver of the $20 fee accessed for the report due on 8/30/22. Calling for
assistance helped me to correct the errors made and misunderstandings | had which impacted our on-
time submission. The account balance has less the $1000 in it currently and is not expected to exceed
that amount before the end of the election.

Our candidate has been assessed $210 dollars and diligently paid the fee. Humbly, this waiver is
requested.

Patrice Brown

Museum Project Manager

Havre de Grace Colored School Museum and Cultural Center, Inc.
555 Alliance Street

Havre de Grace, MD 21078

410-939-1839 (office)

443-939-0366 (cell)




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Chiappelli, Jeremiah Citizens for
CCF ID: 01005268 | Status: Active
Date Established 7/06/09
Date Waiver Requested 8/30/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Jessica Chiappelli Start Date: 7/06/09
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Jeremiah Chiappelli 7/06/09
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 Y 7/08/22 $885 $885
$

Total: $885.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
1/19/19 $10 paid N/A
5/27/14 $20 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
10/28/22 $0 $1,206 $0 $0
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

The chairman and the treasurer tried to file a final report, but each time was rejected because of a
lack of knowledge of how the system works. After calling and getting someone to walk us
through how to make a final report we were successful in our filing.

Division Comments

Grant first request, the committee did not understand they were to file an original campaign

statement as a final report.

Administrator’s Decision




CITIZENS FOR JEREMIAH CHIAPPELLI CCF ID: 01005268

* * * * * * * * * * *

FINAL CLOSE OUT REPORT and
REQUEST TO WAIVE FEES

This Campaign account was created in 2009 for a campaign for the House of
Delegates in 2010 and again in 2014. The Campaign opened up a bank account with
Chesapeake Bank (x0020). After an initial flurry of activity, the account has been mostly
dormant since 2011. The Officers have filed affidavits of limited expenditures for every
accounting since. The initial loan to the campaign has been forgiven a little bit at a time until
it has been extinguished. Any expenditures have been modest and the only income has been
from the Chairperson to prevent dormancy charges on the bank account.

Ultimately the campaign closed down the bank account in accordance with Maryland
Code, Election law, Section 13-247 (1)(ii). A final check was issued to the Anne Arundel
County Central Democratic Party in early 2020. The bank account was then closed.

The Officers tried to file a final accounting through the online portal but were
unsuccessful. Since then, the Officers have filed Affidavits under section 13-305. They have
selected the online box to make it a final account and have been rejected each time.

The online portal does not seem to have a template for our situation or to request the
waiver of fees. Accordingly the Officers have prepared this paper report and respectfully

request the wavier of outstanding fees and that this campaign account be formally closed.

WHEREFORE the undersigned officers respectfully requests the following

RECEIVED
AUG 30 22 !

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS



relief:

A. That this Final Close Out Report be accepted.

B. That the outstanding fees against this Campaign account be waived.
4 That the campaign account Citizens for Jeremiah Chiappelli be closed.
AFFIDAVIT

I SOLEMNLY DECLARE and AFFIRM under the penalties of perjury that the
statements made in the aforegoing Request are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Chiappelli

erson

77X6 Pine Haven Drive
asadena, MD 21122
410-689-9894
Jeremiah@Chiappellilaw.com

AFFIDAVIT

I SOLEMNLY DECLARE and AFFIRM under the penalties of perjury that the
statements made in the aforegoing Request are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

: i —* Sl
Q/éjf\//'\ Ul A‘IV“‘!" f\,fzc./k_,LJ\,'

Jessica Chiappelli| !
Treasurer

7716 Pine Haven Drive
Pasadena, MD 21122
410-591-6639
Jehiappelli@gmail.com



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Ciezkowski, Henry Citizens for
CCF ID: 01014563 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/04/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/21/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Bridget Swink Start Date: 4/04/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Henry Ciezkowski 4/04/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/11/22 $60 $60
b

Total: $60.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee

Waiver/payment

Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $3,618.00 $3,839.00 $438.00 $1,110.00
$ $ 3 $
3 3 b 3

Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer after filing the report there was a discrepancy between the account balance and
the cash balance. It took me some time to locate the source and make the correction before filing

the report.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




State of Maryland Wl

. - Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Instructions: Please print glearly or type. If you assert as the basis for the request that you were personally unable to

file the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to

this document only. *Reguests may on'ly be made by the Sommisnee chalrman, treasarer or candidate.
iezkowsKy, Henry

Campaign AccountName: _ Citizens for Account Number: 010149663

Date of Request:_3-2/-2022 Total Amount of late fees: $ 60.08
Name of the Requestor(s)*: /7r /dg 6f .Sw/ nk

The Requestor is the: O Chairman E’ﬁeasurer DCandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s): 1-8-2032
2. Primacy . Aepert

The basis for the request: This waiver is being requested because there was a
discrepancy between the Account Balance in our records and the Cash Balance
calculated by MD-CRIS. This resulted in many hours of research, and re-verifying every
entry. | worked these hours at night because we had just started Early Voting and | was
needed at the Polling Center during the days. This was a very busy time for us as | am
sure it was for all the candidate committees. This is the first year | have used MD-CRIS
so it took me longer navigating through it than it would have if | had been more familiar
with it. Finally, after locating the source of the discrepancy and correcting it, the report
was filed immediately.

I am more familiar with MD-CRIS now, and as a result the Report 8/30/2022 Pre-
General 1 was filed on 8/24/2022. All succeeding reports will be filed on time.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

MM D. Swink 9-21-2022.
(\'lgﬂitm 1Date)
|

For Board Use Only
Date Revd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.
Marytand State Board of Elections
Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance

P.0. Box 6486 ® 151 West Street, Suite 200 @ Annapalis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 ® 800-222-8883 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 ® www.elections.state.md us
SBEFCCF d 13.3370 Revised 08/2007




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Dishon, Steve Friends of
CCF ID: 01002887 [ Status: Active
Date Established 6/20/05
Date Waiver Requested 9/13/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Pat Dishon Start Date: 6/20/05
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Steve Dishon 6/20/05
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 Y 9/12/22 $350 $350
$

Total: $350.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee

Waiver/payment

Referred OSP

11/20/18

$10

paid

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
1/19/11 Annual $0 $0 $1,150.00 $0
$ 3 3 3
$ 3 3 $

Reason for Waiver

As the candidate, the committee filed the 10/28/22 report instead of the 8/30/22 report

Division Comments

Grant first request, confirmation of the wrong report filed has been verified.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form
Maryland State Board of Elections - Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
PO. Box 6486 & Annapolis. M) 21401-0486

410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683
Campaign Account Name. FR](IUQS 0+ _S‘I?\/é bLSAOI\)

SNl et

Account Numher: 0 100 2987 Date of Request- 9’/3‘21
Name of the Requestor(s)*. S+£ Ve b BI’\OD

The Requestor is the: mhaimmn OTreasurer pﬁ,‘andidntc
Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s). 8 "30 "Q 9\
ZCoOasnnnnnr s

Total Amount of late tees: $ (?)

ettt O B-25-02 the B=30-22 Pepork/ Mt Gavit

s g/@;w.m/)m (), Unhatunntely, ;i thikig +o

M5 Dave [ 942-:2\ che sx,g/m@ﬁﬁ_ﬂ; OmL 2022 Maﬁmy

Repurt was £140) oedes) of Hhe 8-30-22 4%93&&/(7041
Op 3-/2-22 He 9'30.—22_@_.55&._&/&?_,@32 £ +

M5 Dave 249 fo Lol oot Hhis Late Gt Whiyen Re’gw’ﬂl’ fozm,

Do Wuoen 9-13-22

(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only

- Please print clearly or type.

- It you assert as the basis for the request that [Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the
report, please explain why the other _
responsible parties could not file the Verification:
report.




- Please limit your request to this document ’
only. Bd. Decision.
- *Requests may only be made by the
commiittee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Dudley, Chris (Charles) Committee to Elect
CCF ID: 01013086 | Status: Active
Date Established 7/03/18
Date Waiver Requested 6/23/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Amelia Dudley Start Date: 7/03/18
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Charles Dudley 7/03/18
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 Y 9/02/22 $60 $60
7/08/22 Y 7/13/22 $100 $100
6/14/22 Y 6/22/22 $175 $175
Total: $335.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP

11/20/18

$60 paid N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
11/20/18 $150 $560 $4,152 $7,322
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

After filing as a candidate,
the annual report is appropriate for my committee this year since I am not a candidate in

this election.

I was unable to become a candidate because of party affiliation. Only

Division Comments

The waiver is granted for the 6/14/22 report only, the candidate requested to be part of the
Gubernatorial election and that participation is recurring.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: _ Dudley, Chris (Charles) Committee to Elect
Account Number: 01013086 Date of Request:  6/23/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*: Chris Dudley

The Requestor is the: ~ x00 Chairman O Treasurer O Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s):  All 2022

Total Amount of late fees: $ ?7
The basis for the request: 1 can't be a candidate in SBE run primaries owing to party
affiliation. There was no declaration of intent filed to run for office in July. I'd've had to
change parties before April 15 to have an active campaign in the primaries administered
by SBE. So, the primary filings were not appropriate to my committee and should not
carry any penalty if they are late. Only the annual report is appropriate to my committee
this year since I am not a candidate in this election. NB: I originally made this request in
June by email on the above date.

Chris Dudley 0/22/22
(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- Ifyou assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,

; in w ther responsible parties G .
please explain why the o p p Neritication

could not file the report.

- Please limit your request to this document only. g
Y I Bd. Decision.

- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Dunn, Brian Friends of
CCF ID: 01014337 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/22/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/19/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Gary Geisel Start Date: 2/22/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman William Dunn 2/22/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 9/19/22 $685.00 $685
8/30/22 9/19/22 $1000.00 $1000

Total: $1685.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
10/28/22 $0 $0 $0 $0
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As a candidate, I filed to run for this election but had to pull out for personal reasons. I did
receive the notice to file the reports but because of pulling out of the race, I thought it did not
apply. I cause this dilemma and am asking that the fees be waived.

Division Comments

Grant first request and upon committee closing account in 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision




Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

Rar §
Maryland

Campaign Finance
1 message

brian dunn <briandunn@inbox.com> Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 12:03 PM
To: victorica.smith@maryland.gov

Hello, This is Brian Dunn | was sent to you about my dilemma that | caused. | had to pull out of the race back in April 28th because of
personal problems and went to the county board to pull out and they told me to call the board of elections and | did , got hold of some
lady and | let her know what was going on, she asked some questions | gave her the answers and | can't remeber but | thought that |
filled out a with draw form but I'm not sure. So with that said | thought everything was done and | asked her if there was anything else
that needed to be done and she said no and she said that | didn't have to fill out the finance reports for July. | just did not pay any
attention to the emails and letters that were sent to me because | thought they were being sent as a normal notification's because |
was on the ballot and my name was still on it. I'm not going to lie about it, | was deleting them cause 1 didn't think that | had to fill them
out because | had pulled out.Then | got a letter with all these fines | called to find out what was going on and that is when | found out
that | wasn't off or out of the race as far as the election board because the proper things have not been done. | called and got a real
nice lady today and she walked me thought it and it is done the right way this time. She is the one that told me to send this email to
you to see if you could get the fines lowered or dropped. Hope you can but if not | understand it was my screw up for not following up
when | got the first notice but | just thought if was a general letter that was sent to all, | guess thats what | get for thinking and not
calling. If you have any questions you can call at anytime my number is 443-786-0618.

Thanks Brian



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Families Unite Howard County LLC, PAC
CCF ID: 03013674 | Status: Active
Date Established 5/06/21
Date Waiver Requested 9/12/22
Account Type PAC Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Mary Lawson Start Date: 5/06/21
Responsible Treasurer ,
Current Chairman Rachel Coutts 6/01/21
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 Y 7/12/22 $500 $500
7/08/22 Y 712/22 $80 $80
Total: $580.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I called to request/inquire how to dissolve the group I was advised that if I did

nothing the PAC would dissolve on its own.

Division Comments

Grant first request, and upon the committee closing in 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision
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For Board Use Only
Date Revd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.

Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 ® 151 West Street, Sulte 200 @ Annapolis, MD 21401-0488
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Reconsideration
Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Fenati, Pat Friends of
CCF ID: 01009518 | Status: Active
Date Established 11/07/13
Date Waiver Requested 7/14/22
Account Type Candidate Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Edward Jordan Start Date: 11/07/13
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Pat Fenati 11/07/13
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 9/28/22 $1000 $1000
7/08/22 9/28/22 $1000 $1000
8/30/22 9/28/22 $1000 $1000
Total: $3000.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
1/19/22 $485 Waived N/A
1/20/21 £20 paid
1/15/20 $175 paid
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $0 $1,689 $14 $£0
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the candidate, I have been preoccupied with my husband’s care. He has been hospitalized

since Dec of 2021.

Division Comments

Grant for the above reasons and close the account.

Administrator’s Decision




10817 Longmeadow Drive
Damascus, MD 20875

July 6, 2022

Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.0. Box 6486

Annapolis, MD 21404-0486

Re: entity #01009518 Friends of Pat Fenati
To Whom it May Concern:

The enclosed report was downloaded from the CRIS site. It had been my intention to close this account,
but my treasurer did not file the necessary paperwork as | requested hm to do. He also failed to file the
report that was due on June 14, 2022.

There are several transactions on this report that are in error. There is $1,554.67 listed as loans owed to
me, a $10.00 loan listed as owed to my husband. And another unpaid expense listed for Kathy Gugulis.

it should have been reported that at the end of my campaign that | forgave everything listed as a loan
from me. Please remove those obligations. | have included a note signed by my husband to forgive the
$10.00 loan listed from him (please note he is in intensive care at this time. He is awake and lucid but
has limited use of his hands.) There is one other expense listed as owed to Kathy Gugulis that has been
repaid. Please see the attached note from Kathy Gugulis.

Please close the account for Friends of Pat Fenati.

This whole year | have been preoccupied with my husband’s care. He has been hospitalized since
December 27'" of last year and is currently in the ICU at Holy Cross Hospital in Germantown He has
spent one night at home since first hospitalized in December. Because of this | have not kept on top of
this situation.

Please forgive the fines for the late report and close this account.

w for your consideration in this matter, JUL 14 2022
; STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONE
Sprrre 21 Jé?%///zé

Patricia Ann Fenati

7/?&%(_ For 253 5206 - H

ol -5ry- 2896 - &



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Grogan, David for Sheriff
CCF ID: 01013904 | Status: Active
Date Established 11/19/21
Date Waiver Requested 8/30/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Kim Harley Start Date: 11/19/21
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman N/A
Responsible Chairman Pricilla Monroe 11/19/21
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/13/22 $100 $100
$

Total: $100.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
6/14/22 $40 paid N/A
1/19/22 $140 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
7/08/22 §525 $1,324 $1,404 $0
8/30/22 Affidavit $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I made a good-faith effort to file the report in a timely manner but there must

have been a computer glitch that caused the delay.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: _ 7 {[@MU / 2[,//&‘(/// 9/0(Z% 0‘;/

Account Number: Date of Request: _g), ,3«;) 22~
Name of the Requestor(s)*:_ 7 ) P
The Requestor is the: 0O Chairman O Treasurer B andidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): 73 /f/ A&ﬂ/

Total Amount of late fees: $ ﬂd

The basis for the request: RS ST k e o .-.-r/
._530//7?/{&,4/7/& frie ﬂy/‘%
[~ s /m.e// s i :7/8/’4&— /&f/ /A__
e U/ //4— /M Hbtes prus F
by /ﬁe—' ~ d/’%/a 5'/ el 4/»4
0”"5{[//46__/// - //AT‘

(Signature)
Instructions o For Board Use Only
| - Please print clearly or type.
| - If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,

please explain why the other responsible parties

could not file the report.

Please limit your request to this document only. ..

- *Requests may only be made by the committee Bd. Decision.
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Auvailable online at www.elections.state.md.us

Verification:




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Hanes, Norris Elect
CCF ID: 01014801 | Status: Active
Date Established 5/05/22
Date Waiver Requested 8/30/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Debra Hanes Start Date: 5/05/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Norris Hanes 5/05/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 8/30/22 $1000 $1000
7/08/22 8/30/22 $1000 $1000
Total: $2000.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

This was a first-time candidate, who filed as an exploratory endeavor. They raise no funds nor

accepted any. A brief hospital stay caused them to lose sight of the filing deadline.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 @ 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: Elect Norris Hanes

Account Number: CCF ID 01014801 (inactive)  Date of Request: Aug 30, 2022
Name of the Requestor(s): Norris Hanes

The Requestor is the: O Chairman O Treasurer X Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): June 2022
_July 2022

Total Amount of late fees: $ 2000

The basis for the request:

Please accept this request to waive the late fees associated filing my financial filings.
I did not have any loans, significant expenses to claim and did not raise any funds.
As a new candidate entering the election process, my decision to enter was
exploratory. I ran unopposed so no-one was affected by my candidacy in the
primary. As time progressed and following the advice of my Urologist and
Oncologist's in general, this was an undertaking that should not be pursued to its
completion. Work, travel, and a brief hospitalization caused me to lose sight of filing
deadlines, for which I had no financial claims. This was a political endeavor I can no
longer pursue and my account is closed.

Nortis Hanes  L/pance fYiinea Aug 30, 2022
(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Rcvd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name McCoy, Jacky Friends of
CCF ID: 01014716 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/12/22
Date Waiver Requested 7/22/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Victoria Richarson Start Date: 4/12/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Jacky McCoy 4/12/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/12/22 $80 $80
$

Total: $80.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $6,003 $2,791 $7,275 $600
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

The treasurer tried to file the 7/8/22 report on the due date, they have a copy of the preview report
but fail to hit the submit button.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




Hello -

| filed the finance report that was due on Friday, July 8th, 2022, however, the system did
not file it for some reason. | uploaded both the contribution and expenditure
spreadsheets with no errors. | am not sure why the report was not filed. But please see
a copy of the preview report saved from Friday, July 8th. Also, see evidence that the
finance file was submitted and filed on 7/7 in which it got lost in the system. As of
today, the Pre-Primary Report -2 due 7/8/2022 is filed successfully.

| would like to waive the penalty fees considering the system did not process the
filing. See penalty waiver request form attached.

Please advise.
Sincerely,

Victoria Richardson



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Harris, Bill Campaign Fund
CCF ID: 01012332 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/02/18
Date Waiver Requested 7/18/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Joel Harris Start Date: 1/19/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman William Harris 2/02/18
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 Y 714/22 $120 $120
$

Total: $120.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
Affidavit b § $ ¥
$ 3 b 3
$ 3 $ $

Reason for Waiver

Due to miscommunication between the treasure and myself the candidate we missed filing this
report, we have always been timely.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




Aug 2422 12:35p Wiliam L Harrism 4102752431 pi

BECEIVED
AUG 24 202 State of Maryland i

NS
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIO Late Fee Waiver Request Fom_

................

wa

Instructions: Please print clearly or type. If you assert as the basis for the request that you wese personally unable to
file the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to
this document gnly, *Requests may only be made 8y the comnmsittee chairman, treasurer or candidate,

i . 2 i 7
Campaign Account Name: H/}ﬁp / S,, sy} / / (,/’J’?ﬂﬁj'g‘ ’ __Account Number: (30/2932
arig -
Date of Reqjest: _ﬂ[ijzg_g;'l‘otal Amount of late fees: $ /XS, OO
Name of the Requestor(s)*: A / //"Am’) L f//)lb@/ N

The Requestoristhe:  f& Chairman O Treasurer RCandidate
Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s):  JUZ Y 9/ 2202

The basis for the reaquest: . . i . . .
Due to a miscommunication and misunderstanding, my campaign {Bill Harris

Campaign Fund) has an outstanding Fine balance with the SBE. We have always been on time with our
reports, and this just went right by us.

We were unaware that there was an increase in the number of reports and frequency of same. My
{new) treasure posted

the 6/2022 report on time and then we received a green card saying we were late in reporting | called
SBE and the young lady

said, “yes, it was received and disregard the green card. She also said that she would send an email
verifying receipt, which she did.

We assumed the situation had been handled, but unbeknown to us the green card was for the 7/8/2022
report.
This has put us in a delinquent position with you. | never experienced reporting at such a close interval.

But now we have the new schedule, our July report has been filed and our reports will be on time in the
future.
Your consideration to waive these late fees would be so very much appreciated.

L littthnes K i  Hfashes
tSigaature) )

(Dt
For Board Use Only
Date Revd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.
Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidecy and Campaign Financs
P.0. Box 6486 @ 151 Wast Street, Suite 200 ® Annapolls, MO 21401-0486

410-269-2880 ® 800-222-8583 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 @ www .elections state.md us
SBEICCF # 113370 Rovised 00/2007



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Helvey, (Russell) Grant People to Elect
CCF ID: 01014131 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/02/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/21/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Erma Lee Start Date: 2/02/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Russ Helvey 2/02/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/20/22 $735 $735
$

Total: $735.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $600 $600 $1,447 $4,060
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

The treasurer Erma had a heart attack and underwent heart surgery, she has been recovering

slowly which is why the report was filed late.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 12:21 PM Grant Helvey <grant.helvey@gmail.com> wrote:

People To Elect Grant Helvey

Candidate for Worcester County Commissioner1443 Ocean ParkwayOcean Pines, MD
21811

September 21, 2022

Jessica Perkins
Maryland State Board Of Elections
P. O. Box 6486

Annapolis, MD 21401-0486

Erma L. Helvey, the Campaign Treasurer for People to Elect Grant Helvey suffered a
heart attack on August 27, 2022 and was admitted to Tidal Health Hospital in Salisbury
Md, where she underwent open heart surgery on August 31, 2022. She remained in the
hospital until September 13, 2022. During the past three weeks, she has been unable to
file or assist in filing the Campaign Finance Report that was due on August 30, 2022.
Thus, the report was filed on September 20,2022.

| respectfully request that late filing penalties be waived.

Yours Truly

R. Grant



Waiver Request Information Page

General

Account Name Kennard, Sherise Friends of

CCF ID: 01014061 | Status: Active

Date Established 1/24/22

Date Waiver Requested 9/12/22

Account Type Campaign Account

Officers

Current Treasurer Shelly Clothier Start Date: 1/24/22

Responsible Treasurer

Current Chairman Sherise Kennard 1/24/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/03/22 $80 $80
$

Total: $80.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $935 $645 $457 $0
$ $ ) 3
] $ $ ¥

Reason for Waiver

As a first-time candidate we were confused about the process of filing a report. We didn’t realize

you had to hit the submit button.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




—_ Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland
Fwd: Notice 8/30/22 Report- Waiver Request CCF ID 01014061
1 message
Ebony Parran -SBE- <ebony.parran@maryland.gov> Mon, Sep 12, 2022 at 8:24 AM

To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

- Forwarded message -----—--—

From: Sherise Kennard <kennardforclerk@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Sep 12, 2022 at 1:28 AM

Subject: Notice 8/30/22 Report- Waiver Request CCF ID 01014061
To: ebony.parran@maryland.gov <ebony.parran@maryland.gov>

Good morning Ms. Parran,

Thanks for taking the time to talk to me about the filing deadline for the 8/30/22 report. As | explained earlier my Treasurer completed
the report 08/28/22, an amendment had to be done along with the information entered for all transactions upto 8/30/22. | received an
email that | needed to view and submit which | did the same evening. | was confused when | received a notice that the report wasn't
filed since all information was entered and we assumed it was sent. | didn't realize | had to log back into the account to review again.
This was an oversight and an honest mistake. | hope you take into consideration to waive the late charges. My team has worked
very hard especially the Treasurer in filing the reports on time, at times the system hasn't been user friendly and/or us using the
system for the very first time. | kept receiving correction notices and became a little confused. | apologize if it was my error not
clicking submit when it was submitted before 08/30/22.

I look forward to hearing from you and thanks again for your time and consideration in this matter. | can be reached via email or my
cell at (410)739-0406.

Thank you,
Sherise Kennard

Ebony R. Sherbert-Parran

Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
151 West Street, Suite 200, P.O. Box 6486
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-0486
410.897.7997 - Work Cell

410-269-2922 - Direct Line

410-974-5415 (Fax)



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Lehn, Stacey Elect
CCF ID: 01014091 | Status: Active
Date Established 1/27/22
Date Waiver Requested 6/16/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Maria Jowett Start Date: 1/27/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Stacy Lehn 1/27/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
4/19/22 5/16/22 $1000 $1000
$
Total: $1000.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
7/08/22 $80 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $800 $1,102 $48 $0
7/08/22 Affidavit $ $ 3 $
6/14/22 $154 $60 $350 $0
Reason for Waiver

As a first-time candidate, there was a misunderstanding of the process as well as a technical issue

on my side in filing the report.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




State of Maryland
vememeeraeen teorecnessstteeataresnesaseenneannone Late Foo Waiver Requas! Form

|mtmmmuwlycmﬁmmnmbhwmmh parsontily mable
file mMymwwamwmmﬂmmhm’mﬂmm:
this Soounees only, *Beynests may only 3¢ mcds b b cORMINRP eRIIMAN, DNGLRH? 87 Susididate,

Campaign Account Name: _Elect Stacoy Lehn Account Number: _01014091
DatcofRoquesy: 571622022  Total Amount of latc fees: $

Name of the Requestor(s)®:__Stacoy Lehn
The Requestoristhe: O Chsinman O Treasurer GECandidate

Walver of laze foes for the following Campaign Fi;nnce Report{s): 0411202002
Spring Roport Gubom

‘The basis for the request:  Please consider my request 10 ware fees as | bebave thor was 8
partal misundorstanding of 2o process on Ny ﬁ 55 woll 65 O ToCTmeaT ISR WIRTT IRy Wt

fiod priof to the daadhine dale, | antsred all required information including bank/depository
informgtion and then submitted repart 1o the state, there was b pop up windaw confeming & was

submitted but naver rocoivod a confismation emat. | was unawaro at tho limeo that | shoudd have

roggived uu con!‘wmumn cmail, It wasnt until | roesivod 0 lotter from tho bowsd of olostions
: wdhmmngprmmwmm
{J

o!odmbemgmywiyﬁmmm or cancBducy, T :
avan have tho MDCRIS manual prnted out in a Nmm for m!mom ot | look thit pmcosa

vary serlously 20 wath much consadesation foe & dng Uio rnules. You can look ot nvy repot and

notice that thara waro ne changes after the ¢ote | beleivixd tho repod to bo propery filud. untd |

resybmitied the cumgisgn biunk account irformatan foe i second tine.

Pleasa consider waiving these fees as 8 one time courtesy.

S A 511072022
-mﬂkﬂl o
For Board Usa Oy
Date Rewd. Dute Heard:
Veriflcation:
B, Dec
Marytand Stats Board of Bactises

Dresice: of Condidacy ard Carrpgn Frearee
‘wmwp.o Bos 6425 © 151 Weit Soont, S22 200 © Avapcla, MO 214010425
onssn 2007223633 @ MO Relay 200-135-7258 © wwrp gluctom sty md iy



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name McQueeney, John T. Friends of
CCF ID: 01014081 | Status: Inactive
Date Established 1/26/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/06/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Cheryl White Start Date: 1/26/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman John McQueeney 1/26/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/06/22 $140 $140
$
Total: $140.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the candidate, I filed my report on 8/25 as required, but it did not go through. I have filed all
reports promptly. I am asking for a waiver and that my account would be closed.

Division Comments

Grant first request, and upon closing the account within 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 o 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: AQuhn T Me. Q}AEE\\EV AV.
Account Number:_O 10 | YOR Date of Request: __ ! (pl} A

Name of the Requestor(s)*: \\Q\\ !\T m < Q\L\ EENDNES A {.

The Requestor isthe: O Chairman O Treasurer N\Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s):__ 8 - 38- Qa

Total Amount of late fees: $ l ‘_—';D

The basis for the request:
J_ 'p \tt\ MY VE@G;I— Q'a\ RS PFGIUIPE,A

Seems it di nm“ Qg ‘H»PQ\\O\\\ EVEN H»cmc\

1t shews it remv*rtd WndE R MU, ¥ CEASUPED.

L )m\Jc; ? )tql EVEDNY \‘ED(\N‘ ( ™m) +Mnsnc,‘hons)
m\“\',mr. T CECEIVEd B ncﬁ.c;e an ‘ﬂa)

To file pnd was focked aul uat, l ‘ﬂalaa dog

ch \\a Q),V-W i-‘r'\t{ Machl\c‘ Y Iﬁ(l HC\I%N\ And
Peceived notice it went Theo UQ\\ ﬂ(‘k Yor
WRier Ac L have not colle fj\'v.—.r\ ar U)Er\’t ANG
MARE'? and \ud‘ wanted 1o clate P\Q(mmﬁ' Q )&/AA

Am‘{ Pous FQP Qad e e nSIJE PATQ N S
) ’\W\Qanmﬁ\&#\\ (bL')él

(Signature) Y/ (D ) !
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- Ifyou assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties Verification:
could not file the report. :
Please limit your request to this document only.
*Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us

Bd. Decision.




Waiver Request Information Page

General

Account Name Mireku-North, Bernice Friends of

CCF ID: 0103541 | Status: Active
Date Established 12/08/20

Date Waiver Requested 9/30/22

Account Type Campaign Account

Officers

Current Treasurer

Matt Enekwe

Start Date: 12/08/20

Responsible Treasurer

Current Chairman Bernice North 12/08/20
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 7/09/22 $20 $20
$

Total: $20.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee

Waiver/payment

Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $2,759 $4,363 $12,167 $0
3 $ $ $
$ $ $ 3

Reason for Waiver

As the candidate my treasurer had notified me the night before to verify the report, I did not see

the notification as it was filtered out of my inbox.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




m Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

Maryland

Fwd: Mireku-North Campaign: Request to Waive $20 late fee

1 message

Ebony Parran -SBE- <ebony.parran@maryland.gov>
To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

-------—-- Forwarded message ---------

From: Bernice Mireku-North <bernice@mirekunorth.com>
Date: Thu, Sep 29, 2022 at 5:55 PM

Subject: Mireku-North Campaign: Request to Waive $20 late fee
To: <ebony.parran@maryland.gov>

Hello Ms. Parran,

| am requesting a waiver of the $20 for the following reasons:

Fri, Sep 30, 2022 at 9:26 AM

We had intended on submitting by due date. My treasurer had notified me the night before the report was due to verify the account.
Unfortunately, | didn't see his notification until the following morning. The email notice automatically generated was filtered out of my

inbox so | didn't see it before the 11:59 pm deadline. As soon as | found it, | logged in to verify.

| hope you can take these circumstances into consideration to waive the fee due.

Bernice Mireku-North

Candidate, State's Attorney for Montgomery County
www.mirekunorth.com

"Like" me on Facehook Follow me on Instagram and Twitter.
Friends of Bernice Mireku-North, Matthew Enekwe, Treasurer

_pernce _

Ebony R. Sherbert-Parran

Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
151 West Street, Suite 200, P.O. Box 6486
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-0486
410.897.7997 - Work Cell

410-269-2922 - Direct Line

410-974-5415 (Fax)



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Montgomery, April Friends of
CCF ID: 01013722 | Status: Active
Date Established 07/06/21
Date Waiver Requested 9/23/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Nick Ribecca Start Date: 7/06/21
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Stephen Montgomery 7/06/21
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates

Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 6/17/22 $60 $60
7/08/22 7/09/22 $20 $20

Total: $80.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

8/30/22 $0 $126 $743 $400

7/08/22 $467 $235 $869 $400

6/14/22 $2,097 $2,183 $636 $400

Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I reported that I was getting errors on the CRIS website. Understandably,
everyone was busy, so by the time the issue was resolved the report was late.

Division Comments

Grant first request with the following note, no other entity reported the above issue with filing.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: Montgomery. Friends of April

Account Number: 01013722 Date of Request: 9/23/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*:  Nicholas Ribecca

The Requestor is the: O Chairman [X Treasurer OCandidate
Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): 6/14/22
7/8/22

Total Amount of late fees: $ 80

The basis for the request: I reported on time both times via Email that [ was getting
errors on the CRIS website. Understandably. everyone was quite busy at those times.

so by the time the issue was resolved. the report was marked late.

__I'was unable to resolve the errors I was getting in my attempt to submit the reports.@E @ EH-\\ f%;

SEP 26 2077

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONE

7 //V/// 7 9/23/2022

(Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type. :
- Ifyou assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Asante-Muhammad, Dedrick Friends for
CCF ID: 01014721 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/13/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/7/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Earl Mitchell Start Date: 4/13/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Derick Muhammad 4/13/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates

Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/07/00 $175 $175

$

Total: $175.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
6/14/22 $350 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
Affidavit $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver
As a first-time candidate I could not figure out how to send the report, I called SBE, and someone
walked me through the process.
Division Comments
Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




m Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland

Fwd: waiver request
1 message

ccf sbe -SBE- <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov> Wed, Sep 7, 2022 at 12:54 PM
To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

Forwarded message
From: Dedrick <dedrickm@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Sep 7, 2022 at 11:46 AM
Subject: waiver request

To: <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

| was not able to figure out how to send the final report. Today | spoke to Jessica at the Maryland State Board of Elections and she
navigated me so | could successfully send in my final report. My bank account is closed and asking for a waiver of the $175 in fees |
accumulated as | was trying to figure out the process. Thank you for your consideration.

- Dedrick Asante-Muhammad



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Riemer, Hans Grassroots Supporters of
CCF ID: 15013655 | Status: Active
Date Established 5/28/21
Date Waiver Requested 9/01/22
Account Type Public Financing Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Emily Kirby Start Date: 5/28/21
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Tiffany Kelly 5/28/21
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/20/22 $735 $735
$
Total: $735.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

8/30/22 $15,477 $316,248 $8,215 $0

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

A discrepancy in credit card fees needed to be resolved before filing the report.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




State of Maryland Wi

- - D P - > = - ™ =

Instructions: Please print clearly or type. If you assert as the basis for the request that you were personally unable to
file the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to
this document only. *Reguests may only be made by the committee chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Campeign Account Nmei@@W%%mt Numer: | SO] BOST
Date of Request: fl Z | l 72 Total Amount of late fees: $ 385/. (ed,bk(l WY\&W )

Name of the Requestor(s)*: E/Vlﬂ.d\'} K(‘W

|
The Requestoristhe: [ Chairman ?’I‘reasurer OCandidate

[
Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s): %l 301 20 2= (4
‘The basis for the request: ! 2. 5[‘&242[_@65 gk ) (‘[:d;{: {m :& S
Maed  ngopls A

s _lg” resa\ved

W»’\ Qs [2022
(ifraturk) / < ' / ! (Date)
For Board Use Only
Date Rcvd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.
Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 @ 151 West Street, Suite 200 ® Annapolis, MD 21401-0486

410-269-2880 @ 800-222-8683 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 ® www.elections state.md us
SBEICCF # 13-3370 Revised 0872007



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Roycroft III, George W. Citizens to Elect
CCF ID: 01014662 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/13/22
Date Waiver Requested 8/30/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Vontia Roycroft Start Date: 4/13/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman George Roycroft 4/13/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/04/22 $100 $100
$
Total: $100.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
6/14/22 $20 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Cutstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
Affidavit $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The candidate wants to close the account as they did not win the Primary and want to move on.

The bank account was closed on the 30%.

Division Comments

Grant first request with the closing of the account in 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 o 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: C tizens v Cltc/f Q’f% 20%12);} +H-

Account Number: Date of Request: 5; , & y 5 , 22

Name of the Requestor(s)*: é e f?/,c/ JQD/}C‘,{Z)'C/‘}" EL

The Requestor is the: [ Chairman O Treasurer ,mlandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s):

Total Amount of late fees: $ _/¢™O . o

The basis for the request: L 4’ f‘vﬁo/ d’l) (/(O}? [£a) ‘1/
M;.l)u‘#é')“"" Ay ‘j? /’lod' Luc\'\r),\/u\ (L—-{p /J\-d/\\a

on , YLJZ—\ dv)‘a/m}uddv»%g %dfg w
(h%,‘f‘ X ijdﬁ ('élsle *:W—c

T cow/dn + bose i&w&ﬁ‘_&m’
T clyed F on e 3040 A Lased ot sy
“Ql&ér\ ’n—& ﬁb‘h‘ J/‘F' L Aoﬂ-—e ath | Ne.

oA ¢ MCMW e w~ wlm oY bely

M:Zgﬂ/ 10 PSS J’L\:? 13 /"Q-{:/g cedpus
= /S m{l(«i, /)AC/X(PM\)“C /lﬂqfe d‘fm‘_

(—@ﬁ@’%ﬂ 7 N G 22

/(Ssgnaturey

Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- Ifyou assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Simms, Vontasha Vote 4 Senate D28
CCF ID: 01014806 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/15/22
Date Waiver Requested 8/31/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Molly Simms Start Date: 4/15/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Vontasha Simms 4/15/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 7/18/22 $1000 $1000
7/08/22 771822 $245 S245
Total: $1245.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I am new at this process, and I also made several mistakes along the way. The

candidate is unable to pay these fees as we raise no money.

Division Comments

Grant first request with the closing of the account within 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision




Simms, Vontasha Vote 4 Senate D28

- Forwarded message ---------

From: Molly Simms <molly.simms@pgcps.org>

Date: Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 12:43 PM

Subject: Consideration of waiving late fees

To: <nikki.charlson@maryland.gov>, Molly Simms <molly.simms@pgcps.org>

Hello Mr. DeMarinis, Director,

Would you kindly consider waiving VonTasha Simms's late filing fees? I am her treasurer and
am new to the process and made several errors along the while learning.

Furthermore, there is no way VonTasha would be able to pay the sum, especially since we did
not raise any funds for her campaign. Please let us know your position.

Thank you for your understanding!
Sincerely,

Molly Simms



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Smero, Kathleen Citizens for
CCF ID: 01014606 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/12/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/06/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Jane Roger Start Date: 4/12/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Kathleen Smero 4/12/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/05/22 $120 $120
$
Total: $120.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
7/08/22 $60 paid N/A
6/14/22 $20 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

8/30/22 $5,650 $6,393 $2,657 $5,300

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

My delay was not intentional, several areas need to be amended but I could not do it until after

the holiday. I spoke with a representative who walked me through the process.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




(|
)

har § Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland
Fwd: Waiver Request - Late Fee
1 message
ccf sbe -SBE- <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov> Tue, Sep 6, 2022 at 1:50 PM

To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

—--——- Forwarded message ---------

From: Kathleen Smero <kathleensmero@icloud.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 6, 2022 at 1:02 PM

Subject: Waiver Request - Late Fee

To: ccf sbe -SBE- <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

Hello,

| am respectfully requesting a waiver of the late fees for the current campaign report ending 8/23/22. | am running for Delegate in the
8th Legislative District. My campaign account is Citizens For Kathleen Smero

My delay was not intentional and there were several areas that needed to be amended but | could not do that until after the Labor
Day Holiday. Today | spoke with Jessica Perskins who spent quite a lot of time with me to make the necessary revisions. | couldn't
have done it without her.

I believe | am all straight on making the correct entries on future reports and there will not be a reason to be late anymore. | would
greatly appreciate your consideration and approval to grant a late fee waiver.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you,

Kathleen (Kathi) Smero
443-895-2428
kathleensmero@icloud.com
electkathleensmero@icloud.com



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Henry-Spires, Diedra Friends of
CCF ID: 01012444 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/21/18
Date Waiver Requested 9/29/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Myles Spires Start Date: 2/21/18
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Diedra Spires 2/21/18
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/12/22 $350 $350
7/08/22 7/18/22 $245 $245
6/14/22 7/18/22 $1000 $1000
Total: $1,595.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
11/20/18 $60 paid N/A
10/26/18 $310 paid N/A

6/15/18 $310 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/

Obligations

8/30/22 $0 $0 ($740) $1,500
7/08/22 30 $0 ($740) $1,500
6/14/22 $0 $0 ($740) $1,500
Reason for Waiver

As the candidate, I did not run for this election. The committee is only open due to administrative
errors being corrected. During the 6/14/22 and 7/08/22 reporting periods the responsible party for
filing was indisposed due to illness and a family emergency.

Division Comments

The 6/14/22 report will be granted, 7/08/22 and 8/30/22 are denied. The committee has been in

existence since 2018 and should know the regulation for filing.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 ® Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name:  Henry-Spires, Diedra Friends of

Account Number: 01012444 Date of Request: September 29, 2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*:Myles Spires,
207 Mohican Drive, Forest Heights, MD, 20745
Phone: 301-221-4768

The Requestor is the: 0 Chairman Xg Treasurer 0 Candidate
Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s):  6/14/22

_7/8/22

_8/23/22
Total Amount of late fees: $ 1595.00

The basis for the request: 1. The Candidate did not run for office during this election

cycle and has not run since 2018. 2. The Candidate had no expenses nor expenditures to

report in the applicable cycles. 3. The committee is only open due to administrative

error currently being corrected. 4. During the 6/14/22 and 7/8/22 periods, the responsible

party for filing the report was indisposed due to illness and family emergency. 5. During

cycles where the candidate did run for office. the independent expenditures were reported

and appropriate filings were generally timely, accurate and any fees were timely paid.

HMples @ires Pptomber 29, 2022

(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,

s i : er responsible parties ; :
please explain why the other responsible parti Ve Beaton:

could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.

- *Requests may only be made by the committee Bd. Decision.

chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General

Account Name Sriram, Sanjeev Friends of

CCF ID: 01014722 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/13/22

Date Waiver Requested 8/31/22

Account Type Campaign Account

Officers

Current Treasurer

Kristy Fogle

Start Date: 4/13/22

Responsible Treasurer

Current Chairman Sanjeev Sriram 4/13/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates

Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 Y 8/30/22 $20 $20
7/08/22 Y 8/30/22 $1000 $1000
8/30/22 Y 8/30/22 $1000 $1000

Total: $2,020.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
Affidavit $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

As the candidate, this was my first time as a candidate, and I misunderstood the protocols and

procedures for filing.

Division Comments

Grant for 7/08/22 and 8/30/22 deny for 6/14/22.

Administrator’s Decision




Instructions: Please print clearly or type. If you assert as

tile the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to
this document only. *Requests may only be made by the committee chalrm man, treasurer or candidate.

the basis for the request that you were personally unable to

Campaign Account Name: \TR‘RAM, SanJeev ﬁl:éupg ofccount Number: OlO (4722

Date of Request: 9’(3(4?—‘1/ Total Amount of late fees: $ 12020. oo

Name of the Requestor(s)*: KPA-N Jeev K. :P/Z/M

The Requestor is the: thainnan O Treasurer @Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s): 2022 Cwéefndfoflﬂf e -Prismar y (

2022 rnaforial (e - (’ruwu
2022 Gvhernatorial fre - Gener
‘The basis for the request:

Th"&' WAS M.«/ ﬂf:f lirms A5 A WGZML and I
M!SM&rsfaoaf the /)r‘o'{vco/s Mﬂfaoeduq_s 5 b a
candidate {or f-A@ Hovyard Couwt, Democratic Cortral
Committee. I f(ou%/' *Abdog.han a{ra( Aot reeu.mc
C&w\,\m,‘n F—M ﬁe[;or'f's ano IMAJ?/ na ﬂ.évv! or
eflonrts Tb Lendraise ﬁ” this eleetion. Tt as a
careless mistake Lor whid. T /ee/:/y Ayzo/aq:ae, /’fm»s‘e,
pmwe, me Qr &r\,’/ (nconveniences “AQ&SMA, or AwiSamce

ore.c.hl Thic will aot ha,q/;en an ﬁwﬂk oo,

CM — JANdEEYy K. SRerAn 8‘/3t /zL
N Ri¥nature) U (baw)
For Board Use Only
Date Revd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.
Maryland State Board of Elections

Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.0. Box 6486 ® 151 Wes! Street, Suite 200 ® Annapolis, MD 21401-0436

410-269-2880 ® B800-222-8683 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 ® www eleclicns. slate.md us
SBE/CCF ¢ 13-337b Revised 08/2007



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Supervisory, Management and Confidential Interests PAC
CCF ID: 03008375 | Status: Active
Date Established 3/12/08
Date Waiver Requested 9/09/22
Account Type PAC Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Michelle Kowalski | Start Date: 8/18/10
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman N/A
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates

Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/09/22 $245 $245

$

Total: $245.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
1/20/21 $1000 paid Yes
6/15/18 $160 paid N/A
5/22/18 $400 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $0 $0 $5,349 $0
3 h) 3 $
$ $ b $

Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer I was away for a family emergency from 8/24/22- 9/09/22, 1 filed the report
immediately when I returned. I was also under the impression I did not have to file any other

reports this year.

Division Comments

Grant for the above reason.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 @ Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: __ Supervisory, Management and Confidential Interests
PAC
Account Number: 03008375 Date of Request: _ 09/09/22

Name of the Requestor(s)*: Michelle Kowalski

The Requestor is the: O Chairman ® Treasurer U Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): 2022 PRE-GENERAL1
REPORT GUBERNATORIAL

Total Amount of late fees: $ _245.00

The basis for the request:  On 08/24/22 1 was notified that my mother was in the
hospital, I was there until 09/08/22, I was not checking my email due to the family
emergency and I did not have the information to get into the account with Maryland
Campaign until today 09/09/22 when they helped me to reset my password.
__Additionally I was under the impression that [ did not have any further reports for the
remaining of the year. | am searching now for that email to report to your office.
_Tinformed previously that there was no plan to have any contributions for the remaining
of the year.

Michelle Kowalski 09/09/2022
(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Walsh, John for District 20
CCF ID: 01014645 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/14/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/06/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Nina Walsh Start Date: 4/14/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman John Walsh 4/14/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 Y 9/06/22 $140 $140
$
Total: $140.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

Affidavit $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The candidate lost the Primary and thought they had nothing else to report, they tried to fill out
the form but needed assistance to complete it. They called the office, and a representative walked

them through the process, but it was late.

Division Comments

Grant first request with the closing of the account in 30 days.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: Walsh, John for District20

Account Number: 01014645 Date of Request: 9/6/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*:John Walsh
O O
The Requestor is the: Chairman Treasurer X Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s):Last Report

Total Amount of late fees: $ 140
The basis for the request:

[ tried to rectify the reporting on Saturday when I received a late notice on September
2nd. Unfortunately, I worked late till 10 PM on Friday, the 2nd and didn’t see the notice
until Saturday, the 3rd, in the morning and tried to resolve the issue but could not do so
on line and sent an email to your department asking for assistance.

I did not receive any assistance until this morning, Tuesday, September 6th, when I did
receive the necessary help to complete the form and was notified I had to pay $140.

I regret that I did not fill out the form prior to the deadline and am sorry for any
inconvenience that this delay may have caused.

Since I had nothing further to report - no expenditures or donations - I would like to have
a complete waiver. I am no longer a candidate, having lost in the primary election in July.

If you insist on charging me, however, I request that I only be charged for 3 days since I
tried to complete the form on Saturday but no one was available to assist me until today.

Thank you for your consideration,
Pace e bene,
John Walsh

301-257-8045
jgw.walsh@gmail.com




(Signature) (Date)

Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request Date Revd: Date Heard:

that you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties

Verification:
could not file the report.
2 Please limit your request to this document e
il 4 Bd. Decision.
y.
- *Requests may only be made by the
committee

chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Welsh, (Charles) for Kent County BOE
CCF ID: 01014358 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/25/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/29/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer N/A Start Date:
Responsible Treasurer Alex Herman 2/25/22
Current Chairman Charles Welsh 2/25/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 6/29/22 $435 $435
$
Total: $435.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
6/14/22 $0 $0 $0 $0
7/08/22 Affidavit $ $ $ 3
8/30/22 Affidavit $ 3 $ $

Reason for Waiver

The treasurer was out of the country when the report was due. The candidate informed them that
he had taken care of filing the report. but he did not file until the 29* of June. The treasurer

resigned from his campaign because of this and is asking for a waiver of the fee.

Division Comments

Grant first request.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 @ Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: _'WELSH, (CHARLES) FOR KENT BOE

Account Number: _01014358 Date of Request: _9/29/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*: _ Alexander L Herman

The Requestor is the: O Chairman O Treasurer DCandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): _2022 PRE-PRIMARY 1
GUBERNATORIAL)

Total Amount of late fees: $ _435.00

The basis for the request: _The filing deadline was June 14", The candidate, Mr. Welsh,

submitted on June 29'*. I was in Germany in the Alps without access to internet or

telephone. and did not return to the states until July. Mr. Welsh had told me that he had

taken care of everything. I received communication from the State Board of Elections

that he had not, so I resigned from his campaign. Due to lack of ability to communicate

electronically during the dates when the fees were assessed, and unable to file via the

internet while in the German Alps, I am requesting a waiver of late fees. I am a public

school teacher, and with a bad heart due to a massive birth defect that required open heart

surgery. This has been extremely stressful, and I request leniency and a fee waiver due to

the lack of internet in June, and being a public school teacher with major health issues.

Wrtadin Z Honcns

9/29/2022
(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Democratic Women's PAC Of Maryland, The
CCF ID: 03008050 | Status: Active
Date Established 8/18/03
Date Waiver Requested 09/16/22
Account Type PAC Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Kathy Valentine Start Date: 7/27/15
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Oretha Simms 3/02/17
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
6/14/22 Y 6/21/22 $140 $140
s .
Total: $140.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
1/16/19 $50 paid N/A
11/20/18 $70 paid Yes
10/26/18 $40 paid Yes
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

1/15120 $0 $732 $1,077 $0

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

As the treasurer, I inadvertently missed the required filing date. The PAC is currently
reviewing and accessing the committee’s mission and vision. These discussions are
ongoing to ensure that the PAC has the correct mixture of committee members who share
the same vision. This is a rebuilding time so there were no efforts to raise or expend

money.

Division Comments

Deny, the committee has a history of non-compliance.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form

Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 e Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 @ 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name:  Democratic Women’s PAC of Maryland

Account Number: _ CCF ID: 03008050 __ Date of Request: _ 9/16/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*: ~ Kathryn Valentine

The Requestor is the: U Chairman X Treasurer U  Candidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): 2022 Pre-Primary 1
Gubernatorial

Total Amount of late fees: § 140
The basis for the request:

First and foremost, during this year, the Democratic Women’s PAC of Maryland (PAC)
did not received funds or have expenses. The PAC is currently reviewing and accessing
the committee’s mission and vision. These discussions are on-going to ensure that the
PAC has the correct mixture of committee members who share the same vision. The
meetings have been sporadically, however this is a rebuilding time so there were no
efforts to raise or expend money . In the midst of rebuilding discussions, the PAC did not
focus on finance reports, therefore inadvertently missed the required filing date. Once
discovered coupled with a sense of urgency, the Treasurer immediately filed the report.
The PAC wants to continue to keep the committee viable, and will focus on and
preparing for upcoming campaign finance reports timely as we complete a strategic
plan.

KV

IKathryn| Valentine, Treasurer 9/16/2022
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you asdert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were|personally unable to file the report,
please explain why the other responsible parties
could not{file the report.
- Please lirpit your request to this document only.
- *Requesty may only be made by the committee
chairmal, treasurer or candidate.

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Form Availablle online at www.elections.state.md.us




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Zokle, George Friends of
CCF ID: 01009197 | Status: Active
Date Established 3/12/13
Date Waiver Requested 8/25/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Michael Dobbs Start Date: 2/02/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman George Zokle 3/12/13
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 8/17/22 $1000 $1000
$
Total: $1000.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
1/16/19 $560 Waived yes
11/20/18 $500 Waived yes
10/26/18 $500 Waived yes
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

1/16/19 $0 $0 $9,824 $0

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The candidate has filed an Affidavit since 2019, they thought they had filed the right report for

7/08/22 but it was not.

Division Comments

Deny, the committee has a history of non-compliance.

Administrator’s Decision




State of Maryland O

-

T ] ]
- -

Instructions: Please print clearly or type. If you assert as the basis for the request that you were personally unable to
file the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to
this document only. *Requests may only be made by the committee chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Campaign Account Name: Frionts &y Geoae 26K Account Number: 01 07/ 77

Date of Request: 5 "5 -3~ Total Amount of late fees: $ 1,080

Name of the Requestor(s)*: G/ G fj’ ¢ okle

The Requestoris the: [ Chairman O Treasurer _HCandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s): -0 020 pre. p (‘('mlti\/}
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T (Sig 22/ (Date)

(Signature) -~

For Board Use Only
Date Revd: Date Heard:

Verification:

Bd. Decision.

Division of Candida
P.0. Box 6486 ® 151 Wes! Street, Suite 200 ® 2
410-269-2680 ® 800-222-8683 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 @

SBE/CCF # 13-37b Revised 08/2007



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Printing Industries of Maryland PAC
CCF ID: 03007883 | Status: Active
Date Established 9/15/78
Date Waiver Requested 9/04/22
Account Type PAC Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Ron Foster Start Date: 7/13/07
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman N/A
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 9/04/22 $100 $100
$
Total: $100.00
All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).
Prior Waiver and Fees
Report Late Fee Waiver/payment | Referred OSP
5/22/20 $80 Waived N/A
11/20/18 $60 Waived N/A
4/15/16 $60 paid N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations

8/3022 $14 $0 $46,373 $0

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver

The contact person is Esther, and she is assigned as the accountant for this account but says she

did not receive any notices, and because of that, she missed the report.

Division Comments

Deny, the committee has received two prior waivers, the above person is listed as a contact and to

receive correspondences.

Administrator’s Decision




Late Fee Waiver Request Form
Maryland State Board of Elections — Division of Candidacy and Campaign Finance
P.O. Box 6486 ® Annapolis, MD 21401-0486
410-269-2880 e 800-222-8683

Campaign Account Name: PRINTING INDUSTRIES OF MARYLAND PAC
Account Number: CCF ID: 03007883 Date of Request: 9/4/2022

Name of the Requestor(s)*: Esther Slansky, Bookkeeper

The Requestor is the: O Chairman U Treasurer OCandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Fund Report(s): 8/30/22 Pre-General |
Report Gubernatorial

Total Amount of late fees: $ 100
The basis for the request:

I am assigned as the accountant on the account (as an additional contact) and I am
checked off to receive notices but I do not receive any emails about deadlines, etc;
therefore, I missed the current deadline. As soon as I was aware of the missed deadline, 1
submitted the report.

Can you please look into why I do not receive notices by email and can you please waive
the current late fees?

(Signature) (Date)
Instructions For Board Use Only
- Please print clearly or type.
- If you assert as the basis for the request that Date Revd: Date Heard:

you were personally unable to file the report,

please explain why the other responsible parties N erhaton:

could not file the report.
- Please limit your request to this document only.
- *Requests may only be made by the committee
chairman, treasurer or candidate.

Bd. Decision.

Form Available online at www.elections.state.md.us




Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Whitlock, Matthew Friends of
CCF ID: 01014540 | Status: Active
Date Established 3/24/22
Date Waiver Requested 9/20/22
Account Type Campaign Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Kathleen Nixon Start Date: 9/19/22
Responsible Treasurer Marion Muccioli 3/24/22
Current Chairman Matt Whitlock 3/24/22
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates

Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 N/A $1000 $1000

$

Total: $1000.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed repori(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report

Late Fee

Waiver/payment

Referred OSP

N/A

Recent Financial Activity History

Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
7/08/22 $340 $654 $351 $100
$ ¥ 3 $
b $ 3 $

Reason for Waiver

As the candidate I am requesting the fee to be waive as my treasurer submitted the wrong dated

report, the treasurer has since resigned.

Division Comments

Deny, report has not been filed.

Administrator’s Decision




State of Maryland "Wl
Late Fee Waiver Request Form_

[ L L L -

Instructions: Please print clearly or type. If you assert as the besis for the request that you were personally unable to
file the report, please explain why the other responsible parties could not file the report. Please limit your request to
this document only. *Reguests may only be made by the committee chalrman, treasurer or candidate,

Campaign Account Name: Y104 S 5€ Mathas Waibakecount Number: S0%-3356 S¥ 2l

Date of Request: jl]&&m Total Amount of late fees: § Ov\/\
- \
Name of the Requestor(s)*: Mo tnes \)S\va"’la__,{,,

The Requestoristhe:  {8-Chairman O Treasurer ECandidate

Waiver of late fees for the following Campaign Finance Report(s): (L\I\

The basis for the request:
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For Board Use Only
Date Rcvd: Date Heard:
Verification:
Bd. Decision.
Maryland State Board of Elections
Division of Candidacy end Campaign Finance

P.O. Box 6486 ® 151 Wast Street, Suite 200 ® Annapolis, MD 21401-0488

410-269-2880 ® 800-222-8683 ® MD Relay 800-735-2258 ® www.slections state.md us
SBE/CCF # 13-337b Revised 08/2007



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Brooks, Brandy Power Posse
CCF ID: 15013564 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/01/21
Date Waiver Requested 8/30/22
Account Type Public Financing Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Carol Brooks Start Date: 11/16/21
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Virginia Onley 11/16/21
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
8/30/22 N/A $685 $685
$

Total: $685.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
7/08/22 $1,865 $7,820 $15,134 $300
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

The candidate states the report was delayed because the treasurer was in an

accident and had a concussion.

Division Comments

Deny, the report has not been filed.

Administrator’s Decision




Brooks, Brandy Power Posse

From: Brandy Brooks <brandy@brandy4moco.com>

Date: Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 4:.06 PM

Subject: Re: Report Notice Pre-General Report 2 due on 8/30/2022 at 11:59 pm
To: <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

Cc: Jared DeMarinis <Jared.DeMarinis@maryland.gov>, Carol A McSween-Brooks
<treasurer@brandy4moco.com>, Virginia Onley <v.onley@verizon.net>, Michelle
Whittaker <michelle@brandy4moco.com>

| am writing to request a waiver of fees for 5 days related to delayed submission of this
report. My treasurer was in an Uber that was rear-ended this afternoon, and | am
currently taking her to the ER for a concussion.

Brandy

Brandy H. M. Brooks
pronouns: she/her/ella
brandy@brandy4moco.com
301-690-0703




Reconsideration
Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Andrews, Corey Michael Friends of
CCF ID: 01011324 | Status: Active
Date Established 2/04/16
Date Waiver Requested 8/12/22
Account Type Candidate Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Donald Andrews Start Date: 2/04/16
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Corey Andrews 2/04/16
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 Y 8/15/22 $1000 $1000
6/14/22 N 8/15/22 $1000 $1000

Total: $2000.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
8/25/20 $120 Waived N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
6/14/22 $0 $0 $6 $0
$ $ 3 $
$ $ $ $

Reason for Waiver

I am not actively a candidate seeking office, nor fundraising, nor intend to ever again I simply did
not realize these deadlines had passed. I had moved from my previous address and did not update

MDCRIS, so I never received the notice.

Division Comments

Deny, committee has received prior waiver.

Administrator’s Decision




Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

B
Maryland

Request for Reconsideration of Campaign Finance Fees

Corey Andrews <coreymichaelandrews@gmail.com> Sun, Oct 2, 2022 at 9:46 PM
To: Jared DeMarinis -SBE- <jared.demarinis@maryland.gov>, ccf.sbe@maryland.gov, victorica.smith@maryland.gov,
linda.lamone@maryland.gov
To Whom it May Concern,
| am requesting reconsideration of two late fees charged to Friends of Corey Michael Andrews (01011324).
These late fees would constitute an extreme financial hardship for me, and | cannot afford them. | have previously attempted to close my
committee in the campaign finance software, and would like to do so as | have not been receiving notices of the campaign finance reports being
due. | have had difficulty using the technology.

| ask for your reconsideration of these fees at your October meeting.

Thank you,



Waiver Request Information Page

General
Account Name Ajanlekoko, Dorcas Friends of
CCFID: 01014580 | Status: Active
Date Established 4/07/22
Date Waiver Requested 6/21/22
Account Type Candidate Account
Officers
Current Treasurer Taiwo Adeyiga Start Date: 4/12/22
Responsible Treasurer
Current Chairman Dorcas Ajanlekoko 4/07//122
Responsible Chairman
Waiver Request Dates
Late Report Affidavit Date Received | Fees Total Fees
7/08/22 $1000 $1000
$
Total: $1000.00

All required notices were sent to this campaign account for the above listed report(s).

Prior Waiver and Fees

Report Late Fee Waiver/payment Referred OSP
6/14/22 $140 Waived N/A
Recent Financial Activity History
Report Contributions Expenditures Cash Balance Outstanding/ Loans/
Obligations
8/30/22 $1,415 $1,131 $558 $0
$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $
Reason for Waiver
As the treasurer, | am requesting a waiver due to technical issues I was having during the
campaign reporting
Division Comments

Deny, the committee has received a prior waiver.

Administrator’s Decision




m Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>
Maryland

Fwd: Fee Waiver - Friends of Dorcas Ajanlekoko
1 message

ccf sbe -SBE- <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov> Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 1:16 PM
To: Victorica Smith -SBE- <victorica.smith@maryland.gov>

—-—--——-- Forwarded message ----——-

From: Taiwo Ajanlekoko <tajanlekoko@hotmail.com>
Date: Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 1:13 PM

Subject: Fee Waiver - Friends of Dorcas Ajanlekoko
To: ccf.sbe@maryland.gov <ccf.sbe@maryland.gov>

Hello,

| am seeking the fee waiver ($1000) for failing to file the campaign financial report on time, this was due to
technical difficulties on the Maryland Campaign Reporting information System.

It will be greatly appreciated if this can be looked into and resolved.

Best regards,
Taiwo ( Friends of Dorcas - Treasurer)
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